CRICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.__ g'2Q4%

HAROLD T. THRASH, (La Porte Pipes.
Water Compamy), & sole proprietor-
ship, for a certificate of public
coovenience and necessity to
complete construction, operate,
maintain and use a water system

. located near La Porte, Plumas
County, Califormia, and to
establish rates. -

Application No. 46322
(Filed March 27, 1964)

N2 N A N NN NSNS N

Florence Westfall Littlejohn, for applicant.

Robert W. Steel, for La Porte Water District,
interested party.

John J. Gibboms and David K. Wong, for the
Commission staff.

OPINION

This application was heard before Examiner Rowe at San
Francisce on- June 16, 1964, on thch date it was submitted with the
provisioﬁ that a copy of the application hexetofore £1led by appli~
cant with the Califorpia Department of Watexr Resources be presented
as late-filed Exhibit No. 2. Copies of Application No. 46322 axd
the notice of hearing thereon were served in accordance with the
Commission's procedural rules. There were mo protests filed, but
La Porte Water District, a nomprxofit corporation, acting as a mutual
water company asked that the issuapce of the requested anthority be
conditioned upon the issuance of the water rights permit by the
State Water Rights Board, | | | —~

This application requests a certificate of public con-
verience and necessity to construct and operate a public utility

water system and to establish rates in an area owned by applicant




A, 46322 GH

auvd known as Lz Porte Pines Country Club Subdivision in Plumas

County. A Commission staff fipancial exzmiper and am enginecr made

a field ibvestigiation on May 12, 1964, and prepared a report, Exhibit

No. 4, containing recommendations which will hereaftexr be discussed.
Applicant"introduced\evidence to show that public convenience and
necessity required the issuance of the requested cextificate, that
its proposed rates were reasopable and justified, and that the use of
plastic pipes was in substantial compliance with Geperal Order No.103.
Because of its thorough and accurate quality the description
of the axea, the system, cost and operating results as found in the

staff report, Exhibit No., 4, will be utilized ip scme detail herein.
Management and Affiliated Interest

Applicant proposes to employ Mr. Walter Meyers to manage
and maintain the water system. Mr. Meyers, who has experience in
piping, installed the water system for the applicant. The State
Department of Public Health's Report of Sanitar§ Engineering Survey
dated May 6, 1964 shows that the operation of the system will be under
qualified, comscientious supervision.

Applicant is also the owner and developer of the subdlvision
involved in this application. Applicant informed the staff epgireer
that he was developing the subdivision from his private funds and
that 0o lmprovement bonds are involved. The anmual repoxt of the
Rio Bowito Warehouse Corporation filed with this Commissioo for the
year ending March 31, 1963 shows that Mr. H. T. Thrash is president
and a privecipal stockholdex. The report shows two othcr‘agricultura;
business firms under common control.

Sexrvice Area

Tae arca for which a certificate is requested is located
in a portion of Section 17, Township 21 Noxrth, Range 9 East, M.D.B.& M.,
Plumas County., It is located approximately ope-third of a mile

northwest of the Town of La Porte, and includes approximately 70 acres

-2~




A, 46322 GH

to be subdivided into 204 resort-type residential lots. Ihe majority
of the lots cach contain 10,000 square feet; Elevations ¢f the sub-
divion range from 5,000 feet above sea level ip the northeast section
to 5,320 feet in the southwest cormer. Applicant informed the staff
engineer that the buyers of lots will be required to be members of
the La Porte Pines Country Club and pay a membexrship fee of at
least $25 per year. Ownership of the streets and the recreational
area in the subdivision is to be transferred to the club~and‘it‘will
be responsible for the improvement and maintemance of these facil-
' ities. CEasements for the water maips through the strects will be
retained by the applicant,

The cearest water system is operated by La Porte Water
District which serves the Town of La Porte, 1,500 feet southeast
of applicant’s subdivision, The La Porte Water District has an
emergency water supply source 1,500 feet denstream from applicant’s
intake, The District's 2-inch pipeline from the source crosses
applicant’'s subdivision in an easement 12 feet ip width. A ski hur
located in the recreational area on Lot A of applicant's subdivision
has been receiving water service from the Distriet with the undex-
standing that applicant would furrpish the sexvice as soom as ap§1i-
cant's watex system is ip operation.

Water Production Facilities

The source of water supply is Rabbiﬁ Creek fed by a2 spring
on Lexington Hill, with a2 water shed of 70 acres ranging in elevation
from 5,407 to 5,750 feet above sea level, locatéd on applicant’s
propexty approximately 1,100 feet west of the subdivision in the
noxthwest cormer of the NE % of the‘Nw % of Section'17 T.ZiN.,

R.9E, M.D.B. & M. Exhibit C and the State Department of Health’s
Report of Sanitary Engineering Survey show that the flow in the

stream past the intake point was 75 to 80 gpm in the Fallyof‘1962,

-3




A. 46322 GH *

following an average precipitation year. Exhibit C shows that there
is another spring located approximately 200 feet south of the pro-
posed 30,000-gallon storage taok having a measured capacity of 7.5
to 10 gallons per minute. This secondvspring source has not been
included in the system but is available 1f needed. The peak hourx
water supply requirement for 204 flat rate service customers in this
resort-type subdivisiona is escimated to bé'approximately 300 gpm. -
The proposed water systex with 266,800 gallons of usable storage,
upon completion, would be adequate to serve approximately 270
resort-type customers.
i Water diverted from Rabbit Creek flows to a 230,000-gallon
unlined open earth reservoir at am elevation of 5,385 feet, then
through an adjacent 10,000-gallon redwood tapk for chloripation.
The water is them to be piped to the entrance of the subdivision, and
to a 30,000-galio£*;;g§qod.storage tank scheduled to be compléted iz
Juoe, 1964. ALl transmission and distribution of water will be by
gravity flow. The resexvoir, chlorinator tank amnd proposed distri-
bution storage tavk are covstructed, or will be constructed, for a
reservoir water elevation of 5,385 feet. |
Water Supply Permit |

Applicant has received a water supply permit from the
California State Department of Public Health, which shows that the

system will be capable of producing and delivexing water of satis-

factory quality for domestic use.
Transmission and Distribution System

The trapsmission and distridution system consists of
approximately 3,260 feet of 6~inch and approximately 11,330 feet of
4-inch, AMCO Schedule 40, Type I, Polyvipyl Chloride pipe, National
Sanitation Foundation approved, BPoth single and double customer
sexvices are l-inch Schedule 40, Type I, P.V.C. pipe. No fire

hydrants have been imstalled, There are several dead ends on the

fhe




A. 46322 GH*

waips which are provided with blowoff valves for flushing. 7Two
Fressuxe reducing statiops are ins:alléd in the distributior system
at elevation of 5,136 feet to provide a satisfactory pressure between
30 to 100 psi to the service copmections. The California Department
of Public Health Report of Sanitary Engincering Survey shows the
analysis of the disttibution system as follows:

"The distribution system is adequately sized and

gridded., The 6~inch rigid plastic pipe may not have

the required 150 psi working pressure at the exist-

ing water temperature. The maximum static pressure

in the 6-inch pipe will be about 100 psi. The owner

of the system will replace the plastic pipe with

approved AWWA material if there is a major failuxe

of the plastic pipe.”

Applicant was placed on motice that the burden rested upon
him to demomstrate that the plastic materials used ip the watex
system were suitable for the proposed service and met the require-
ments of Genmeral Order No. 103, Section III 5.a., which pertains o

materials used in water systems,

Except for use of polyviryl chloride pipe the proposed
watexr system appears to meet the'requirements of Gemeral Ordexr No.l03,
"Rules Goverming Water Service, Including Minimum Standards for
Design and Comstruction.”

Status of Constructionm

Construction of the water system was started iv 1963. At

the time of field investigation, 80 pexcent of the water system hed

been imstalled. The system was expected to be coppleted in Jume 1964 —
by installatiom of the 30,000-gallon storage tank, a building for

the chlorinator and a fence to enclose the reservoir. Comstruction
of xesidences had not been started in May 1964, In view of the

fact that the water system was inmstalled and that the pipes were
buried prior to the time of field investigation, it was not determined
whether or not the pipes were laid in accoxrdance with the manﬁfac-

tuxer's recommendations to backfill with soil or sand free of large

-5-




A, 46322 GH

rocks or clods for about 6 ipches around the pipe. Applicant's

engineer, Mr, R. Vail, informed the staff engineer during the field
investigation that the open earth reservoir appears to have waterx
secping through tﬁe ezst side, and that it appears to be necessaxry
to lime the reservoir. Thercfore, it is recommended that lining
be provided in the open earth reservoir.
Customers

The water system is desigped to serve 204 lots in the sub-
division which is to be developed into a resort area, Applicant
expects that no more than 20 lots will be built upos within the
fixst year. Applicant expects to have 40 customers at the end of
the second year, end that it will be at least seven years beforxe
the entire subdivision is occupied.

Verification of Completed Comstruction Costs

Exhibit 2 attached to the application includes an estimate
of plant comstructioz costs im a lump sum total of $48,000, of
which $42,400 is represented aé completed comstruction costs to
date. The staff reviewed the supporting invoices on the completed
construction portion of the water system and classified the exper-
éitures in accbrdance with the upiform system of accounts for
water utilities a5 shown in the follewing tzbulation:

Water Treatment Equipmentt $ 518

Reservoirs and Tanks 3,600

Transmission and Distribution Mains 32,048
Services - | 1,500

Subtotal : 57,666
Engineering Fees 2,420

Total Completed Comstruction $40,066

&

2. To be distributed to plant accounts when
construction of water system is completed.




A, 46322 ¢E

The costs for completed comstruction set forth in Exhibit
B of the application exceeded by $2,334 the figure developed by the
staff as shown in the forxegoing tabulation. However, the applicant
overlooked in¢luding certain costs in arriving at the figure for

completed comstruction as follows:

Legal Fees =~ pféparing,application $ 750
Applicant's estimate of land costs 2,000

Total $2,750
The tabulation which follows shows the total estimated

cost to complete the water system giviog effect to the staff's

findings:

Comnleted comstruction

Supported by invoices $40,066
Costs overlooked in Exhibit B 2,750

Subtotal ’ZEfETE
Applicant's estimated future costs
to complete watex system 5,600

Total $48,416

Estimated Overating Results

Applicant proposes to furnish service on z flat rate basis.
Appiicant's ectimated annual revenues and expenses based on serving
204 customers, with an avnual flat rate revenue of $54 per customer,
and including the staff's estimate on imcome taxes, are summarized

as follows:

Total
Operating Revenues (204 customers x $54) $TIL,016

QOpexating Expenses

Transmisslon & Distribution Expenses 750
Customer Account. & Collect. Expenses 200
Gemeral Expenses (Salary $4,800; Office

Supplies & Mise. $200; Insurance $150) 5,150
Depreciation (47 of $48,000) 1,920
Taxes Other Than Income (Ad Valorem

Tax $100; Payroll Tax $345) 445
Taxcs on Income (Califorpia Franchise

Tax $26; Federal Income Tax $505) 531

Total Opexating Expenses $ 8,996
Net Revenue . 2,020
Rate of Returs (on $48,416) 4,27




A, 46322 GHY*

The above tabulation indicates that if thke subdivision
were fully developed, the rates requested by applicant would not pro-
duce an unxeasonable rate of return.

Finaneial Responsibility

The application in Paragraph VI, page 3, states that
“"applicant is fipancially able to pay for said system in full and
to pay the operating expenses of same, and that a copy of the finan-
cigl statement of applicant is attached hereto, marked Exhibit E..."
The wnavdited balance sheet submitted as Exhibit E attached
to the application shows a substantial net worth for applicant and
indicates that he would have little difficulty in meeting the added
financial buxdems that might result from the operatiom of a small
water utility in its initial stages of‘dcvelopment. Because of the
cature of the developmert -- lot sales for summer residences, and
the type of comstruction (plastic pipe) --, the staff is of the
opinion that if cpplicant is granted a certificate as requested,
applicant should be placed on notice that:
1. Extraordinary maintepance COsts Or premature
replacement costs occasioned by the type of
matexials selected will not be cowmsidered by
the Commission as justification for increased
water rates in future procecedings before this
Commission.
Net operating losses occasioned by the failure

of the subdivision to develop on a self-sustaining

basis at recasonvable rates will be absorbed by the
applicant.

The motice of hearing advised applicant that it would be
required to justify its use of plastic pipe in the conmstruction
which bas now beexn installed.

The testimony discloses that the plastic pipe was not ic-
stalled in accordance with the manufacturer's specification fox
ipstallation under roads, and that the material had not been apﬁroved

by the American Water Woxks Associstion, because it has not beem used

enough to prove itself. Applicant is hexeby plg;éH o5§notice that

-8-




A. 46322 GHx

extraordipnary maintenance ¢osts or premature replacement costs
occasioned by the type of matcrials selected will pot be corsidered
by the Commission as justification for imecrcased water rates in
future proceedings before this Commission. Applicant is also placed
on motice that he may be required to absorb net operating losses
occasioned by the failure of the subdivision to develop on a self- ////
sustainipng basis at reasomable rates. .
The request of La Portc Water Distxict appears reasonable,
since without an adequate source of water applicant should not be .
authorized to institute sexvice. |
Findings
Upon c¢onsideration of the evidence the Commission finds
as follows: |
1. Public convenience and pecessity requirce that the appli-‘
cation be granted as requested,
2. Applicant possesses the financial resources to construct
and operate the water system as covstructed and proposed.
3. The authorization herein granted is not to be construed
as a finding of the value of applicant’s properties, noxr as indica-

tive of amounts to be included in any future rate base for determin- '

ation of just and reasonable rates.

4, The rates proposed and as set forth in Appendix A attached’

hereto are fair and reasonable for the sexvice to be rendered.

5. Applicant’s water supply will be adequate only upon his
procuring the water permit for which he has filed‘his3gpplicétioh
with the State Water Rights Board. o

Based upon the above findings the Commission comeludes
that applicant should be grasted the requested authorization as set
forth in the following order. The certificate hereinafter granted

shall be subject to the following provision of law:

-




A. 46322 GH*

That the Commissior shall have mo power to
authorize the capitalization of this certificate
of public convenience and necegsity or the right
to own, operate, or enjoy such certificate of
public convenience and pecessity in excess of
the amount (exclusive of any tax or ampual charge)
actually paid to the State as the conmsideration
for the issuance of such certificate of public
convenience and necessity or right,

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. A certificate of public ¢convenience and pecessity is graoted
to Harold T. Thrash, dba La Porte Pimes Water Company, authorizing
him to comstruct and operate a public utility water system to serve
La Poxte Pimes Country Club Subdivision, Plumas County, provided that .
within one hundred and eighty days aftef the effective date of this o
order applicant shall f£ile with this Commission a writtep acceptance
of the certificate hercin granted accompavied by the permit applied
for and to be issued by the State Wator Rights Board. o
2. After the effecctive date of this order and not less than

five days before sexvice is first furnished to the public under the

authority gravnted herein, applicaot shall £ile with this Commission

the schedules of rates set forth in Appendix A to thic order, a tariff
service area map clearly indicating the boundaries of the certifi-
cated arca, appropriate gemeral rules, and copies of printed forms
to be used in dealing with customers. Such £iling shall couwply with
General Order No. 96-A and the tariff schedules shall become effec-
tive oo the fourth day after the date of filing.

3. Withio tep days after service is fir#t’furnished to the
public under the authority grasted herein, applicant shall file with

this Commission written notice thereof.




A. 46322 GH

4. Within sixty days after service is first furnished to the
public under the authority graoted herein, applicant shall file with
this Commissiop four copies of a comprehensive map, drawn to ap indi-
cated scale of not more than 400 feet to the inch, delineating by
appropriate markings the parcels of land and territory served; the
principal water supply, travsmission, pressure, storage and distri-
bution facilities; and the location of applicant’s various water
system properties.

5. Begioning with the year 1964, applicarnt shall determine
depreciation accruals by multiplying the original cost of depreciable
utility plant by a rate of &4 percent. This rate shall\be used until
review indicates it should be revised. Applicant shall review the
depreciation rate, using the straight-live remaining life method,
whenever major changes in depreciable utility plant compositipn oceur
and at intexrvals of pot morxre than five yeaxrs; shall revise the
deprcciation rate in conformavce with such reviews; and, upon com-
pletion of each review, shall submit promptly to this Commission the
results thereof.

6. The authorities granted herein shall expire unless the

desigrated tariffs axe filed within one yeaxr after the effective date

~ of this order.
7. Within ore hundred ninety days after the effective date of
this order, applicant shall file with this Commission a written

detailed program for the completion of the water system including




A, 46322 GH

the lining and fencing of the earch reserxvoir, the erection of a
building for the chlorivator, and the installation of a 30,600-33.1101:

redwood storage tank.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco y California, this
7 ,
G day of AUGUST » 1964,

it /B

(Y RO

g &‘v il
& {/ [ L .'

LY
e

ésﬂ P

Cchissfonerg

z ‘ 11, being
ssioner DetoT L. Mitchell,
g::iiszrilv absent, &i¢ Dot sarticipate
1n tno dicposition of this prgcee_u.ns.

Commissioner Williaxm M. Bonnett.izg;l;%o
necessarily absont, did not part g,
1p tho &isposition of Lhis precoo




A. L6322 CK

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of L

Schedule No. 14

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable t¢ all metered water sexvice furnished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

The area known as La Porte Pines Country Club Subdivision, and vicinity,
located approximately one-third of a mile northwest of La Porte, Plumas
County.

RATES

Pexr Meter
Monthly Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 600 cu.ft. OF 1655 seecescevrcnrnencnnnnan & L.OO
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 c.fbe veuevvvconnnnns .30
OVCI’ 2)000 c};-ft., pc:‘ loo Cu-f't- LA N N N I I NN WY .25 '

Per Moter
Annual Mindmum Charge:

FOI‘ 5/8 xs/h-mCh meter (A XK EE XL EE N XEE X TN N IY P
For 3/b-mch mcte: ."..-’..--..-Q..‘-’....-
Foz' l-inCh mcter Perrsssd s messssevranee

The Anmual idinimum Charge will entitle the customer
©o the quantity of water cach month which cne~twelfth
of the armual minimum charge will purchase at the
Monthly Quantity Rates. )

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. 7The annual minimum charge applies to service Curing the 12-month
pericd commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent residens
of the area has been 2 customer of the utility for ab least 12 menths, he
may elect, at the begianing of the calendar year, to pay prorated minimam
charges in advance at intervals of less than one year (monthly,. bimonthly
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established pilling peri

4 (Continued) :




A. L6322 GE

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAL GENZRAL METERED SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continved)

for water used in cxeecs of the monthly allovance under the annual mini-
mum charge. when meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will
be computed by dewdbling or tripling, recpectively, the zumbor of cubie
feet to which cach dlock rate is applicable on a monthly basis.

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion from
flat rate service, shall be the estadlished amnual minimun charge for the
service. Where initial service is establiched after the Lirs% day of any
year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current year
shall be determined by multiplying the annual charge by ome three=-hundred-

sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar year.
The balance of the payment of the indtial annual charge shall be credited
against tne charges for the succeeding annual period. If service is not
contirued for at least one year alter the date of initial service, no
refund of the initial anmual charges shall be due the customer.




© A. L6322 .(

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. 24R

ANNUAL RESIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished on an
annuald basis.

TERRITORY

The arex kaown as la Porte Pines Coumntry Cludb Subdivision, and viciniw,
located appro;d.mat»ly one=third of a mile northwest of La Porte, Plumas
County. ‘

RATES

Per Service Comnection
Per Year

For a single family residential unit, g
Wludmg Prem.ises IERENNENERES RS ENRENENNENERFITNERENEY 3 Sh.w

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to service conmections not larger than
one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the zhove classifications shall be
Surnished only on a metered basis.

3. For sorvice covered by the above classifications, if the utility
50 eleets, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule
No. 1A, Armual Cenecral Metered Service, cffective ac of the first day of
the following calendar month. Where the flat rate charge £or a poriod has
been paid in advance, refund of the prorated difforence between such flat

rate payment and the minimum meter chargc for the same period shall be made
on or hefore that day.

(Continued)




A. L6322 .

APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. 2AR

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITTONS (Comtinued)

L. The annual flat rate charge applies to service during the 12-memth
period commencing Janwary 1 and is due in advance. If a pormancnt resident
of the arca has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 months, he
may elect, at the begimning of the calendar year, to pay prorated
£flat rate charges in advance at intervals of less than one year (monthly,
bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing
porieds.

S. The operxing b4ll for flat rate service shall de the established
annual flat rate charge for the service. Vhere initial service is estab-
lizhed after the first day of any year, the portion of such annual charge
applicable to the current year shall be determined by multiplying the
annual charge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of
days remaining in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the
indtial annual charge shall bo credited against the charges for the
succeeding annual period. If service is not continued for at least one
year alfter the date of initial service, no refund of the in:!.tia.l annual-
charges shall be due the customr.




